

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CONFEDERACIÓN HÍPICA DE PUERTO RICO, INC.;
CAMARERO RACETRACK CORP.,
Petitioners,

v.

CONFEDERACIÓN DE JINETES PUERTORRIQUEÑOS, INC.,
ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROHIT K. SINGLA
BENJAMIN J. HORWICH
JUSTIN P. RAPHAEL
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
560 Mission Street, 27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105

ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG
Counsel of Record
DAHLIA MIGNOUNA
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Suite 500E
Washington, DC 20001-5369
(202) 220-1100
Elaine.Goldenberg@mto.com

Counsel for Petitioners

(additional counsel on inside cover)

MANUEL PORRO-VIZCARRA
MPV LAW OFFICES
382 Escorial Avenue
Urb. Caparra Heights
San Juan, PR 00920
(787) 774-8200
mpv@mpvlawpr.com

*Counsel for Petitioner
Camarero Racetrack Corp.*

ROBERTO LEFRANC MORALES
MARTÍNEZ-ÁLVAREZ,
MENÉNDEZ CORTADA
& LEFRANC ROMERO, PSC
Edif. Centro de Seguros
Suite 407
Ave. Ponce de León 701
San Juan, PR 00907-3248
(787) 721-1140 x-211
rlm@artilaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner
Confederación Hípica de Puerto
Rico, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
A. The First Circuit’s Decision Directly Conflicts With The Decisions Of Numerous Other Courts Of Appeals And With This Court’s Precedent	8
B. The First Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong.....	18
C. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important.....	26
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDICES.....	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Appendix A: Opinion of The United States Court of Appeals For The First Circuit (April 4, 2022)	1a
Appendix B: Order of The United States District Court For The District of Puerto Rico (September 30, 2020).....	19a
Appendix C: Order of The United States District Court For The District of Puerto Rico (December 4, 2019)	40a
Appendix D: Order of The United States District Court For The District of Puerto Rico (September 30, 2019).....	56a
Appendix E: Order of The United States District Court For The District of Puerto Rico (November 8, 2017).....	72a
Appendix F: Order of The United States Court of Appeals For The First Circuit Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (July 6, 2022).....	98a
Appendix G: Statutory Appendix.....	101a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Am. Fed'n of Musicians of U.S. & Canada v. Carroll</i> , 391 U.S. 99 (1968)	16
<i>Am. Medical Ass'n v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 519 (1943)	16, 17, 29
<i>Armco Steel Co. v. Tackett</i> , 1991 WL 21973 (6th Cir. Feb. 21, 1991).....	13
<i>Brady v. NFL</i> , 644 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Bhd. of Maint. of Way Emps.</i> , 481 U.S. 429 (1987)	3, 24
<i>Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989)	20, 21
<i>Columbia River Packers Ass'n v. Hinton</i> , 315 U.S. 143 (1942)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conley Motor Express v. Russell</i> , 500 F.2d 124 (3d Cir. 1974).....	11, 31
<i>In re Cont'l Airlines, Inc.</i> , 484 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2007).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Dist. 29, United Mine Workers of Am. v. New Beckley Mining Corp.</i> , 895 F.2d 942 (4th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>Duplex Printing Press v. Deering</i> , 254 U.S. 443 (1921)	24
<i>FTC v. Ind. Fed'n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	18
<i>FTC v. Superior Ct. Trial Lawyers Ass'n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990)	17, 31
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	21
<i>H.A. Artists & Assocs., Inc. v. Actors' Equity Ass'n</i> , 451 U.S. 704 (1981)	3, 16
<i>Int'l Union United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am., UAW v. Lester Eng'g Co.</i> , 718 F.2d 818 (6th Cir. 1983)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>International Association of Heat & Frost Insulators & Asbestos Workers v. United Contractors Association, Inc. of Pittsburgh,</i> 483 F.2d 384 (3d Cir. 1973), amended on other grounds, 494 F.2d 1353 (3d Cir. 1974)	11, 12
<i>Jacksonville Bulk Terminals, Inc. v. Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n,</i> 457 U.S. 702 (1982)	4, 15, 26
<i>Loc. 1814, Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. New York Shipping Ass’n,</i> 965 F.2d 1224 (2d Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Loc. 36 of International Fishermen & Allied Workers of America v. United States,</i> 177 F.2d 320 (9th Cir. 1949)	12, 13
<i>Milk Wagon Drivers’ Union, Loc. No. 753 v. Lake Valley Farm Prods.,</i> 311 U.S. 91 (1940)	24
<i>N. Tex. Specialty Physicians v. FTC,</i> 528 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam’rs v. FTC,</i> 574 U.S. 494 (2015)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Nat'l Soc'y of Pro. Eng'rs v. United States,</i> 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	3, 18, 28
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden,</i> 503 U.S. 318 (1992)	20, 22
<i>New Negro Alliance v. Sanitary Grocery Co.,</i> 303 U.S. 552 (1938)	7, 25
<i>NLRB v. Loc. 254, Bldg. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, AFL-CIO,</i> 359 F.2d 289 (1st Cir. 1966).....	24
<i>NLRB v. United Ins. Co. of Am.,</i> 390 U.S. 254 (1968)	20, 22
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Commc'ns, Inc.,</i> 555 U.S. 438 (2009)	2
<i>Pennsylvania Interscholastic Athletic Ass'n v. NLRB,</i> 926 F.3d 837 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Ring v. Spina,</i> 148 F.2d 647 (2d Cir. 1945).....	13, 14
<i>San Juan Racing Ass'n v. Asociacion De Jinetes De Puerto Rico,</i> 590 F.2d 31 (1st Cir. 1979).....	5, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013)	20
<i>Taylor v. Loc. No. 7, Int’l Union of Journeyman Horseshoers</i> , 353 F.2d 593 (4th Cir. 1965)	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Town of Concord v. Boston Edison Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990).....	3
<i>United Electric Coal Cos. v. Rice</i> , 80 F.2d 1 (7th Cir. 1935)	14
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965)	21
<i>United States v. Fed’n of Physicians & Dentists, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 31961452 (D. Del. Nov. 5, 2002).....	30
<i>United States v. Nat’l Ass’n of Real Estate Bds.</i> , 339 U.S. 485 (1950)	17, 31
<i>United States v. Women’s Sportswear Mfg. Ass’n</i> , 336 U.S. 460 (1949)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Washington Trotting Ass'n, Inc. v. Penn. Harness Horsemen's Ass'n, 428 F. Supp. 122 (W.D. Pa. 1977)</i>	10
FEDERAL STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. 1	3, 5
15 U.S.C. 17	4
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
29 U.S.C. 52	4, 24
Norris-LaGuardia Act	
29 U.S.C. 101	3, 19
29 U.S.C. 103	20
29 U.S.C. 104	4, 19
29 U.S.C. 106	4, 19
29 U.S.C. 109	4, 19
29 U.S.C. 113	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 113(a)	4, 19, 20
29 U.S.C. 113(b)	4
29 U.S.C. 113(c)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 151	21
29 U.S.C. 152(3)	21, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
29 U.S.C. 152(5)	20
29 U.S.C. 152(9)	21
29 U.S.C. 158(b)	28
29 U.S.C. 158(g)	30
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> ¶ 255 (5th ed.).....	14
Br. of U.S. DOJ, <i>Atlanta Opera, Inc.</i> , No. 10-RC-27692 (NLRB Feb. 10, 2022), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/atr/case-
document/file/1470846/download">https://www.justice.gov/atr/case- document/file/1470846/download	22, 31
Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Contingent and Alternative Employment Arrangements</i> (June 7, 2018), <a href="https://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/
conemp.pdf">https://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/ conemp.pdf	27
Br. for U.S. and FTC, <i>Chamber of Commerce v. Seattle</i> , No. 17-35640 (9th Cir. Nov. 3, 2017).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Andrew Garin & Dmitri Koustas, <i>The Distribution of Independent Contractor Activity in the United States: Evidence from Tax Filings</i> (Aug. 30, 2021), https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-soi/21-rp-independent-contractor-activity.pdf	27
Joseph L. Greenslade, <i>Labor Unions and the Sherman Act: Rethinking Labor’s Nonstatutory Exemption</i> , 22 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 151 (1988).....	24
2 <i>Health Care and Antitrust L. § 15:5</i> (2022)	30
Emilie Jackson, Adam Looney, & Shanthi Ramnath, <i>The Rise of Alternative Work Arrangements: Evidence and Implications for Tax Filing and Benefit Coverage</i> , Department of the Treasury Office of Tax Analysis Working Paper 114 (Jan. 2017), https://home.treasury.gov/system/files/131/WP-114.pdf	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Lawrence Katz & Alan Krueger, <i>The Rise and Nature of Alternative Work Arrangements in the United States, 1995-2015</i> (June 18, 2017), https://scholar.harvard.edu/files/lkatz/files/katz_krueger_cws_resubmit_clean.pdf	27
North Lake Tahoe Medical Group, Inc., FTC File No. 981-0261, 64 Fed. Reg. 14730 (Mar. 26, 1999).....	30
Prepared Statement of the Federal Trade Commission Concerning H.R. 1304 the “Quality Health-Care Coalition Act of 1999” (June 22, 1999), https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/news/speeches/prepared-statement-federal-trade-commission-concerning-hr-1304-quality-health-care-coalition-act	29, 30
